statement of financial position are as follows:

P27,021,950 lil21,608,636 Net retirement benefit liability

P70,880,155
43,858,205

lil71,776,528
50,167,892

Present value of defined benefit obligation (PVBO)
Fair value of plan assets {FVPA)

2023 2024

Net Retirement Benefit Liability
The funded status of the retirement plan are as follows:

2024 2023 2022
Current service cost lil6,192,891 P5,021,242 P5,402,608
Net interest cost 1,521,895 737,666 690,529

liit7 I 714, 786 P5,758,908 P6,093,137

Retirement benefit cost was distributed as follows:

2024 2023 2022
Recognized in profit or loss:

Cost of sales and services lill,056,412 P814,780 P758,998
General and administrative expenses 6,501,224 4,863,432 5,219,802

7,557,636 5,678,212 5,978,800
Recognized as component of inventories 157,150 80,696 114,337

lil7,714,786 P5,758,908 PG,093,137

Retirement Benefit Cost
The components of retirement benefit cost recognized as part of "Personnel costs" are as follows:

- 34-

The sensitivity analyses above have been determined based on a method that extrapolates the impact
on PVBO as a result of reasonable changes in key assumptions.

Salary increase rate

(112,928,527) (P3,101,607)
3,189,886 3,397,169
3,191,741 3,373,903

(2,983,560) (3,138,303)

+1.00%
-1.00%
+1.00%
-1.00%

Discount rate

Effect on Retirement Benefit Liability
2024 2023

Change in
Assumption

The sensitivity analyses based on reasonably possible changes in the assumptions above are as
follows:

6.30%
6.00%

7.06%
6.00%

Discount rate
Salary increase rate

2023 2024

The principal assumptions used to determine the PVBO are as follows:

In 2022, interest income and remeasurement losses amounted to Pl.9 million and P2.4 million,
respectively.

P43,858,205 1150,167,892 Balance at end of year

P42,632,870
2,000,000

(2,458,229)
2,565,427
(881,863)

1143,858,205
9,000,000

(3,270,212)
2,943,555

(2,363,656)

17
Balance at beginning of year
Contributions
Benefits paid
Interest income
Remeasurement losses

2023 2024 Note

Details of FVPA are as follows:

In 2022, interest cost amounted to P2.6 million, while remeasurement gains recognized in OCI